Exhibit E

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL AGREEMENT
AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

'THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to that certain Disposal Agreement dated
December 27, 1988, between the City -of Vancouver, a municipal

jcorooratlon of the State of Washlngton ("City"), Clark County, a
municipal subdivision of the State of Washington ("County"), and
" Leichner Brothers Land Reclamation Corp., a Washington corporation

("LBLR" or "Company") and that certain Settlement Agreement dated
June 21; 1990, between City, County, the Washington Utilities and’

Transportation Commission ("WUTC"), Company and its affiliates, The
‘Dlsposal Group, Inc. d/b/a Twin <City . Sanitary and Vancouver
Sanitary Service, and - Buchmann -Sanitarfyk_Service, Inc.
VK"Afflllates")' is made efféctive das of the,fi____ day of July,
1996. SRR ’ ~ S T
RECITALS
A Company is the owner and operator of the - Leichner

" Landfill (héreinaftér the "Site"), a -sanitary landfill which served
_1ncorporated and unlncorporated Clark County ; :

‘B. On March 29, 1988, City and County entered into a Solid

‘Waste Reductlon and Dlsposal Agreement to direct the flow of solid

waste, ‘provide finding for landfill closure, and to establish and
fund a landfill reserve fund (now called the Financial Assurance
Reserve Fund, the "FARF") to be possessed and admlnlstered by Clark

_County
C. City, County and Company entered into a certain Disposal
Agreement on December 27, 1988 (the "Disposal Agreement"). The

Disposal Agreemént provided for the continuation and funding of the
FARF with the supervision, monitoring and control of the FARF being
the respon51b111ty' of County. The FARF was established with
separate accounts, intended to fully fund the anticipated costs of
mandated closure; post-closure and environmental compliance as well

"as self- 1nsurance for env1ronmental llablllty for the Site.

D. Pursuant to the authority set forth in Chapters 35.21 and
36.58 of  RCW and in accordance with the Settlement Agreement
recorded under Cause Numbers TG-2152, 2153 and 2154 between City,
County, WUTC and Company and Affiliates, dated June 21, 1990 (the

"Settlement Agreement"), City -and County approved the disposal
rates to be charged to ratepayers in City and County to fund the
FARF. The Settlement Agreement was incorporated into and made a

‘part of administrative orders- entered in WUTC Rate Setting

Proceedings in Cause Nos. TG-2152, 2153, and 2154. Such rates were
based, in part, upon the Revised Closure and Remedial: Action Budget
("RCRAB") included as part of the Settlement Agreement.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT -1
00144026\AMENDMEN ,DOY (07/01/96)


nelsonsa
Typewritten Text
Exhibit E


E. The  Settlement Agreement modifies the terms and
conditions set forth in. the Disposal Agreement to the extent it
sets forth funding obllgatlons of the parties and requlres, among
other things, that excess moneys existing after the issuance of a
- post-closure certificate in the FARF be used to reduce future

tlpplng fees in County and City.

N F. The Settlement Agreement contemplated the p0551b111ty of
a shortfall -in fundlng of the closure and post-closure act1v1t1es
and ant1c1pated construction of a ground water extractlon and
treatment system requlred at the Site once -it ceased generatlng
revenue. . Pursuant to the terms  of the Settlement Agreement J1f
Company and Affiliates generated less revenue than pro;ected Ain the
RERAB for closure and post-closure and construction of a ground
water . extractlon and  treatment - system, and subject to spec1f1ed
reductions and set- offs Company and Affiliates would contribute up
to $1.3 Million (the "Contribution"). The parties now agree as of
the date of the execution of this Agreement, a determination has
been made under the terms and provisions of the Settlement
Agreement that there is not currently .a shortfall. in funding as
contemplated by: the provisions of: the Settlement Agreement and by
virtue of the reguirements contalned in a. Consent Decree dated June
25, 1996 (the “"Consent Decree") as agreed. to by LBLR and the

¢

Washington -State  Department of Ecology ("Ecology") and the .

requirement to -contribute: $1.3 Mllllon under: the provisions. of. the4

Settlement Agreement. Jds-hereby: extlngulshed except .as. prov1ded in..

Sectlon lO ‘below.

G. Follow1ng the completion of waste dlsposal at the Site on
‘December 31, 1991, County funded the FARF for a portion of the
ant1c1pated operation and maintenance ("O&M") costs for remedial
action-activities from surcharges 1mposed on the disposal of waste
disposed of at the Site,.

H. Gompany' and -Ecology did enter  into an Interim Orxrder
pursuant to which samplings from ground water were taken from new
wells located at points of compliance at the Site to assist Ecology
in making the determination that ground water extractlon. and
treatment is not now indicated at the Site.

I. Company, with the participation of County and City, has
negotiated with Ecology, pursuant to the Model Toxics Control Act
("MTCA"), the Consent Decree, a sité cleanup action plan ("CAP")
and scope of work (”SOW") Company, County, and City have
addressed a number of issues with. respect to ownershlp and control
of the funds contained in the FARF that are necessary for Company
to financially assure compllance w1th the Consent Decree. By
executing the Consent Decree, Company agrees to carry out remedial
action at the. Site. It is the parties’ current anticipation that
Vthe remedial actlons will consist of contlnulng monitoring of

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 2
00144026 \AMENDMEN.DO1 (07/01/96)




®

'ground water at the 51te, malntenance of the landflll gas control

and monltorlng systems, malntenance of the fithal cover and“storm
water control systems'. The Consent Decrée will require Company to
perform remedial &action ‘and 1ncur compllance expenses, including

;Ecology over51ght costs

J. The Consent Decree pursuant to WAC 173- 340- 440(6) will

upon 1ts' execution 'requlre " that Company prov1de . @dssurance

acceptable to Ecology of Company s ability to meet thé financial
obllgatlons attendant with the implementation of the Consent
Decree, 1ncludlng the payment of the over51ght expenses of Ecology

) K; From 1ts 1nceptlon through December 31, 1992, LBLR
tréated the FARF a§ an asset on its books and ‘records. ‘County has
always possessed, controlled and managed tHe' FARF and County and
City have never. agreed to treatment of it as an asset of LBLR. ' On
December 31, 1992, LBLR agreed w1th’County ‘and City that LBLR

'should not treat the FARF ds  its- asset “for tax purposes.

Therefore, this Amendment i's 1ntended té address the financial
assurance requirement that will be required under the Final Consent

.Decree. by clarlfylng the management, use and dlSpOSltlon of' the

‘funds in thé FARF and. the obllgatlon to cover arny shortfall in

funding that may arise out of the 1mplementatlon of the Consent
Decree.

L. . Notw1thstand1ng the foreg01ng, and glven the pending Sale

of certaln assets of . The" Disposal Group, Inc., Buchmann: SanltaryA

ﬂServ1ce, Inc and Dlamond Fabrication and Weldlng,_Inc to Brownlng

Ferris Industrles of Washlngton,’Inc ”Q"BFI of Washington")- &and
Company, affiliates and BFI of Washlngton agree to make or cause to
be made certain payments to the FARF ag héreinbeléw set’ forth.

NOW, THEREFORE IN CONSIDERATION OF COMPANY'S COMMITMENT TO
REMEDIATE THE SITE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSENT DECREE AND THE
MUTUAL COVENANTS AND PREMISES CONTAINED HEREIN, THE PARTIES AGREE
AS FOLLOWS: ]

. -

‘1.  Recitals Triue and Correct. The recitals set forth above
are true and correct and by tHis reference made a part of this
Amendment. _ -

2. Purpose. The purpose of the FARF account is to provide
funds to carry out closure, post-closure and remedial actions: at
the site required by Ecology and the Southwest Washington Health:
District ("SWHD") in the past and future 1nclud1ng but not limited
to actions requlred under the Final Consent Decree and to prov1de
funds to satlsfy env1ronmental clalms

3. FARF Ownershlp Except for funds pledged or deposited by
Company or BFI of Washington pursuant to Section 10 below and/or

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL S
AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 3

00144025 . ~MENDMEN.DO1 (07/01/96)



funds from PLP litigation pursuant to Section 11 below dep051ted by

-Company as intended by thé parties, moneys'ln the FARF as of -

- January 1, 1993, interest earned thereon,, and any additional
revVenues generated by City or County or receitved for the purpose of

meeting the obligations for closure, post-closure, environmental

~compliance or environmental liability shall be an asset of County
and shall be disbursed from the FARF, by County pursuant to the
 terms and conditions. of the Disposal Agreement this Amendment, the

Consent Decree, and the Settlement Agreement ' '

In the event that the Internal Revenue Serv1ce seeks to 1mpose
federal income tax (including intérést and/or penaltles) on any
funds or accumulatlons contained in the FARF, Company, County and
City agree that these funds shall be pald from the follow1ng in
order of prlorlty and avallablllty

(a) Flrst from funds recelved from cost recovery actlons or
settlement with potentlal 11able/respons1ble parties as
set forth more ‘specifically 1n Sectlon 11 of this

_ Agreement

(b) Second, from funds paid into any account pursuant to
Sectlon 10, of this Agreement and

(c) Third, from other FARF funds generally.

Company agrees that it will not file an amended Federal Income
Tax Return declarlng the FARF 1ncome as 1ncome of Company ‘or its
’afflllates Company agrees that it w1ll hot otherwise file an
amended income tax return without the consent of County or City
which. consent shall not ‘be, unreasonably withheld.

Company will promptly notify County and Clty of any claim or
proceeding -to 1mpose an income tax liability on LBLR on account of
funds contained- in the FARF.

The parties to this Agreement hereby agree to vigorously
defend against any claim by the Internal Revenue Service for any
taxes (including penalties and interest) due and owing with such
cost of defense being paid for by the FARF.

By entering into this Agreement, Clark County does not warve
any claims which it may have against any indiyldual or entity
related to the payment of taxes oh the FARF earnings.

4. Consent Decree Performance. At any time during the

performance of the required activities under the Consent Decree,
including the .implementation of closure, post-closure and
environmental clean up activities at the Site, Ecology or SWHD may
give notice to Company, with copies to City and County, of

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL
AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT_ AGREEMENT - 4

00144026 \AMENDMEN.DOL1 (07/01/96)




3

Company's failure to comply with any requirement, term or provision
of such orders. If Company fails. to comply with any such

requirement, term or provisién within thirty (30) days, Ecology or
SWHD shall give notice of such failure to City and County,

‘whereupon City and -County may take such steps as are necessary to

effect” compliance with such orders. If County or City fail to
effect compliance with such orders within thirty (30) days of said
notice,  then Ecology may proceed, in a reasonable manner, to
exercise its legal authority to address releases 6f hazardous
substances at the Site. If Ecology so proceeds and’ seeks
reimbursement of its related costs, .County shall reimburse Ecology

‘ﬁor,expenses~incurred in performing actions required by the Final
Consent Decree from the FARF to the extent funds are available, and

in the event the FARF has insufficient funds, Company, City and

- County agree to  investigate all alternatives to fully meet such

obligations.

5. Insurance litigation Proceeds. Company,. City and County:
acknowledge that the proceeds of the -insurance company litigation
referenced in Section 12 of the Settlement Agreement, Truck
Irnsurance -Exchange and Mid-Century Insurance: Company Vv. Elmer
Leichrer’, et-al., Clark County Superior Court Cause No. 872023757,
were paid to the FARF and distributed first to pay or reimburse for
all attorney feess and costs associated with the litigation. and
second to U.S. National Bank on account of the pledge of such funds
thereto for security.

The* partiées acknowledge and agree that- pursuant to + the
prov151ons of Section 12 of the Settlement Agreement the amount
due and ow1ng repayment to the FARF. by Company is Six Hundred Ten
Thousand Oné’ Hundred.Nlnety three and 52/100 Dollars ($610,193.52).
Notwithstanding anything contained in the Settlement Agreement to
the contrary, the parties agree that as part of the transaction for
the sale of assets of Affiliates to BFI of Washington, pursuant to
the terms and provisions of that Asset Purchase Agreement by and
between The Disposal Group, Inc., Buchmann Sanitary Service, Inc.
and  Diamond Fabrication and Welding, Inc. and BFI of Washington
dated October 18, 1995, and an amendment thereto dated as of the
closing of that transaction, BFI of Washington shall pay the FARF
the amount of $610,193.52 as follows:

The principal amount shall bear interest at the rate of
8.75% per annum from and after August 1, 1995.
Commencing August 1, 1996, and payable on the same day of
each year thereafter, BFI of Washington shall make an
annual payment of $50,000.00 plus an amount equal to any
interest accrued to date to the FARF, as set forth in the
schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "B." From each
payment shall first be deducted interest to date of
payment and the balance shall be applied to principal.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 5
00144026\AMENDMEN .DO1 (57/01/96)



BFI of Washington shall have the right to repay this
obllgatlon at any time without penalty. Prov1ded that

_in the event that BFI of Washington pays the entire
principal balance of $610,193.52 plus interest thereon at
the rate of 5.5% per annum from August 1, 1995, within
thirty  (30) days of the closing of the sale. of The
Disposal Group, Inc.'s assets to BFI of Washington, then
all other interest which may have accrued shall be
forgiven and such payment shall be considered a full
satisfaction of this obligation.

6. Environmental Services Agreement. Company has, entered
into . an Environmental Services Agreement ("ESA") with EMCON
Northwest ("Rroject Manager") which has been approved and consented
to by City and County ‘to manage remaining closure, post-closure
act1v1ty and long-term O&M act1v1ty at the Site. : '

7. Payment of Expenditures From and Management of. FARF.
Recognizing that Company will not have operating revenue sufficient
to advance the funds required to comply with the Consent Decree and
post-closure ‘permit .issued by  SWHD and .  thereafter seek
reimbursement from the FARF, County will pay such expendltures as
are delineated on the Revised Environmental Compliance Budget
(RECB") attached hereto:as Exhibit "A" and 1ncorporated hereln and

as it may be,revised from time-to..time by the. partles County w1ll_ﬂ

make such payments in accordance with the follow1ng procedures

7.0.1. authorized Representative.. Company may  appoint an
-, authorized representatlve to. obtain disbursements

from the FARF in | accordance w1th thlS First

Amendment -and - the Disposal Agreement The
authorized representative shall be EMCON Northwest

unless changed by mutual agreement of Company, .

County and City.

7.0.2. Invoicing. As of the date of the execution of this
Agreement, all payments to venddrs and LBLR due and
owing from the FARF are current. On a monthly

basis, Company or its authorized representative
shall submit to County’'s Designated Representative
invoices and supporting documentation ("Invoilices")

for all services performed or materials, QQuipment:
or supplies purchased during the preceding invoice’

period pursuant to the RECB. For  each invoice
submitted, Company or its authorized representatlve

shall provide a reference to the appropriate .

expense category under the RECB, a reasonably
detailed description of the expenses and/or
Services prov1ded including for labor services,
the hours expended and the names of personnel or

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 6
D0144026\AMENDHEN.DO1 (07/01/96)



" Subcontractors who provided the services. Each
submittal.: shall. also  contain. a. summary of the
. S invoices submitted,  summary - total with remaining
e ~balance: for- each budget category for which a
- ’ o ‘disbursement’ is requested,. a check made out to each
’ - service proévider or supplier for the invoices
submitted and a total of the amount. to be disbursed
from .the ' FARF for ':the . .invoice period.
: Notwithstanding .:the: foregoing, fees for
: profe531onal services in*" regard to this Agreement
and the Consent Decree not.w covered by the
Environmental Services Agreement shall be paid or
" rendered:directly to LBLR upon, ‘receipt by County of
statements therefore,  in compliance with the
procedires set- forth herein: Provided, such fees
“shall not be incurred,for:nonroutine services nor
shall thé'fees'exeeed‘thewbotal amount of $5,000.00,
DEr : annum: “Any exception- to .thig limitation shall
be:iallowed  only:. if approved  and .budgeted by the
Over51ght Committée as provided in-Section 7.0.6 of
" thi's Agreement prlor to the . prov151on of such
~-serv1ces : L g

7.0.3. Records Company and 1ts authorlzed representat;ve
T shall malntaln accurate:. records verifying -&ll’
labor,*materials; supplies and other items provided

and 'expenses 1ncurred under this Agreement. Upon:
- County’s réduest, Company shall promptly provide: -
: o " any- and all records:. and @ timé details that
~ reasonably relate ‘to the performance and payment of
" Services. C s IR
7.0.4. Budqet;"Qparterlw,.Review:~f City, County, and

Company acknowledge that the RECB-'1s an estimate of
the actual expenses which the parties believe will
be necessary to complete ‘the- SOW, CAP and the
Consent Decree and comply with the post-closure
- permit .requirements and.that variances may occur in
actiial experises. The parties also acknowledge that
it ‘is the  intent of  this Agreement that those
providing services hereunder be compensated from
the FARF on a time-and-materials basis, for costs
and expenses that (1) are réasonably in conformance
with the RECB and (2) are legal and costs incurred

in relation to this :Agreement, the Disposal
Agreement, the Settlement Agreement and the Consent
Decree. Accordingly,  County, without further

process, may approve payment from the Contlngency
Category for monthly invoices that will result in
the exceedence of. an approved RECB category,

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 7 °
00144026 \AMENDMEN.DO1 (07/01:96)




‘provided that the exceedence does not result in an
exceedence of the category by more than fifteen
percent (15%) or in excess of funds remaining in Ci}
contingency. To ensure: that the RECB is adjusted » -
and made- current with actual. and revised estimates
of expenses, -the . RECB shall be subject to
semi-annual review by the Oversight Committee as
referenced in Section 7.0.6 below.  If, as a result
of such review, revisions are made to the RECB, the
revised - RECB shall replace Exhibit "A" attached
hereto N

7.0.5. . Payment. ‘Unless disputed by County as provided
‘ " ~herein, or in the Disposal Agreement, County shall
disburse from the FARF directly to Company or its
‘authorized representative the full amount due under
each  Invoice no later. than thirty (30) calendar
-days- of the date:the Invoice was received. TIf City
- or County in good. ‘faith., dispute whether any
expenses set forth in: the,Involces are reasohably
in conformance. with the. RECB or are Supported by
appropriate documentatlon as provided in Section
7.0.2, City or County shall, within thirty (30)
. calendar. .days .0f the..date.of. the Invoice, give
notice:.to--Company: in- wrlcang of the reasons it
believes such expenses are not in conformance with
.the RECB: or. this agreement- and County shall pay
only that portion of the bill which is not then in
dispute.. and .refer the disputed amount to the <i>
Oversight Committee.:. In the event that the refusal
to pay was unreasonable, County shall be required
to pay from the FARF any and all interest and
penalties arising from underpayment of billings by

the FARF:
7.0.6. Oversrght Committee. <
A) Over51qht Committee Establlshed There 1is

hereby established -a permanent Oversight -

- Committee to oversee management of the Site
and the FARF and compliance with the Consent
Decree. - This <Committee shall include the
following participants:

(a). A member of the Leichner family;

(b) Company’'s authorized representative as
referenced in Section 7.0.1 above;

(c) Company's legal counsel;

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT- AGREEMENT - 8
00144026 \AMENDMEN .DG1 {07/01/96)




(d) The Director of Public Works for County
-or the Director’'s designee;

(e) County staff person assigned the déy to
- day responsibility to manage the FARF
fund and landfill activity;
(f) Legal counsel for County;
(g) A deésignated representative by City; and

(h) City legal counsel.

- SWHD, WUTC and Ecology shall each have the
- right  to ‘designate a representative to the
. Oversight Committee that may attend all or any

of = tHe 'meétings thereof. Notice shall be
given to SWHD, WUTC and Ecology of any and all

'Meetings in order that each agency may make a

determlnatlon és to whether to send a
representatlve ;

Subject to the - limitations set forth in
Section 7.0.2°0of thlS Agreement, County shall
pay’ from the FARF each parties’ profess1onal

"~ fees incurred in participating on tge

"Over&ight Committee.

Meetings of the “Committee. The Oversight

Committee shall’ meet not - less than
semi-annually  to fulflll its functlons and
responsibilities "hereinbelow set forth.

Notwithstanding the‘féregoing, any member of
the Commlttee may call a meeting on ten (10)
working day’s notice to address any issue of
concern. An individual member calling a
meeting shall use all reasonable efforts to
schedule’ the meeting at the convenience of the

‘Committee members. Any Committee member may

participate in any meeting by7confenence call.

Functions and Responsibilities .of Oversight
Committee. The Oversight Committee shall have
responslblllty for all activity regarding the
Site’ 1nclud1ng but not limited to the

B ffollow1ng

{a) Review and resolve any dlsputes regarding
payments due from the FARF;

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL
AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 9

00144026 \AMENDMEN .DOL1 (07/01/96)



(b) Review of the status of the FARF fund,
its investment activity and current
account ‘balances;

(c) Review of technical compliance issues
regarding the Consent Degree;

(d) Resolution of any disputes regarding
payment of vendors for .activity related
. to the Site; and :

(e) Authority to authorize partial releases
of the FARF funds (not sooner than 15
vears from the . effective date of the
.Consent Decree) if prudent under existing
circumstance with the proviso that any
funds released. to County as hereinbelow
set forth shall be utilized seventy
‘percent {70%) to reduce all components of
the tipping fee paid by the "G"
certificated hauler and any County or any
city (other than Camas or Washougal)
contracted hauler (excluding self-hauls

or hauls from. out51de County). and thirty

percent (30%) to suppoxrt.: the
implementation of the Clark County Solid
Waste.Management Plan

If the Oversight Committee .cannot reach
consensus on any 1ssues to which it is
responsible, then either the Leichner family
representative or the Director of Public Works
or City representatlve may request arbitration
pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 as
hereinbelow set forth.

8. In the Event of Insufficient Funds. \Notwithstanding'the
terms and conditions of the Disposal Agreement, the Settlement
Agreement and this First Amendment hereto, Company, City and County
hereby agree that .1f moneys avallable in the FARF (including funds
in any accounts established pursuant to Sections 10 and 11 of this
Agreement) as provided for in the Disposal Agreement, the
Settlement Agreement and this First ‘Amendment (other than the
self-insurance reserve account) - are insufficient to meet the
obligations of Company as set forth in the Consent Decree and any
other obligations imposed by Ecology, then Company, City and County
shall investigate all alternatives to fully meet such obligations.

9. Excess. funds. Excess money remaining in the FARF after -

compliance with the Consent Decree (including O&M of the remedial

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT-AGREEMENT - 10
90144026 \AMENDMEN .DOL (07/01/96)

.

C

—



'transfer statlons de51gnated by the county

“faCLlltles if requlred), and any’ addltlonal Ecology requlrements,

and after ¢closure and post-closure, as well as satisfaction of any
third-party claims for environmental llablllty, shall be utilized
seventy percent (70%) to reduce.all components of the tipping fee
paid by the "G" certificated hauler and contracted haulers for
County and/or cities in Clark County (except Camas and Washougal)
and thirty percent (30%) to support the 1mplementatlon of .the Clark
County Solid Waste Management Plan. The partles agree that it is
their preference that the above- mentloned Sseventy ‘percent (70%) of
the excess FARF funds will be utilized by the County to reduce
future tipping fees by offsettlng future tlpplng fee 1ncreases at

If the County determines that it is’ not practical to utilize
the above mentioned . seventy percent (70%) of the excess FARF funds
to’ offset future tipping fee 1ncreases, ‘then’ those funds shall be
utlllzed to'effectuate a pass . through/credlt to ratepayers as

follows. A percentage of the seventy percent (70%) excess funds

which is equal to the percentage of the number of customers then
belng served by the Affiliates’ transferee Or its 'successor(s),
compared to the total number of customers countyw1de, shall be

‘prov1ded to Afflllates transferee or its successor(s). Thereafter

distribution shall be made only td the then existing ratepayers
through a credlt on the ratepayers bills. The Afflllates
transferee or. its | successor(s) shall flle ‘a one-page tariff

-;supplement with the’ WUTC subject to WUTC réview and approvalsy and

the supplement. will include an explratlon date 'and a prorata

'dlstrlbutlon of the credit over.a proposed time period for the then
‘current Tratepayers. Should the Affiliates’ transferee or its

successor(s).no‘longer be regulated by the WUTC, the credit shall
still occur, and shall be overseen by the then applicable

‘governmental or non- governmental authorlty ‘The County shall have

the right, on reasonable notice, to démand and receive an

~accounting from the Affiliates' transferee or. its successor(s) of

the treatment of the excess FARF -funds provided to Affiliates’

transferee or its. successor(s) and to inspect the books and records
of Affiliates'transferee or its successor(s) to verify said
accounting. The balance of the seventy percent (70%) excess funds
shall be made available by the County for distribution to the
remaining ratepayers within the county and cities within the county
except for those w1th1n the c1t1es of Camas and Washougal All
parties agree that it 'is the intent of this distribution mechanism
to have no effect on Affiliates’ _transferee or its successor(s)’
costs of. operatlon or revenue margin, and that the parties will
cooperate to ensure that this intent 1s'met Any excess funds

- distributed to the Affiliates’ transferee or its successor(s) shall

£y

not constltute income for any purpose

lO. Pledge of Brlor Revenue Marg1n7Contribution to Shortfall.
For purposes .of resolving any dispute regarding Affiliates’

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT-AGREEMENT - 11
00144026\AMENDMEN.DOL . (07/01/96)



obllgatlon to pay creditors’ ‘clalms pursuant to Affiliates’ Chapter

11 Bankruptcy Proceedlng and 1n order to satisfy any obligation

"affiliates may have with ‘respect 'to revenue shortfalls, as

" referenced in Section ° 6 of the Settlement Agreement (the $1 3

, Mllllon contrlbutlon) and O&M costs as referenced in Section 7 of
>the Settlement Agreement the partles agree as tollows

‘A) COunty S Clalm No. 33 flled in Affiliates’ ‘Bankruptcy
- Proceedlng No. 95 31806T shall be amended and reduced to
an’ amount of $4OO 000.00.

B) This clalm shall be pald on or before the third
disbursement to creditors in the above-référenced Chapter
_ll Bankruptcy Proceedlng

C)  County and Afflllates shall seek credltor and Bankruptcy
‘Court: approval to’ have this - clalm paid ‘in ‘the amount of
$4OO 000. OO in exchange for forbearance on receipt .of
payment in earller dlsbursements ' Obtalnlng court
approval of the payment of the claim in’ the amount of
Four Hundred Thousand ($400, 000. OO) Dollars shall be a
condltlon precedent to the c1051ng of the sale of certaln
assets of- Afflllates to BFI of Washlngton

D) Company' agrees ‘with consent of County’ “tor invest ' the
: payment made pursuant ‘to  thig; Sectlon in a’ separate
interest- bearlng/lnvestment accéount as directed by
"Affiliates with appropriate- documentatlon to. ensure
access to such funds by County for- the purpose stated
herein. County shall incur no llablllty to Company for
the flnanc1al performancé of this’ 1nvestment account.
. Pursuant to Sectlon 3, Company may use that amount of
' funds necessary to pay federal income tax on the interest
and accumulations of this fund if so reguired and the
'FARF, County and City shall have no liability for such
tax. County shall have no other obligation with respect
to payment of any taxes ow1ng on this" investment account.

E) 'Except as set forth in Section lO( ) above, the funds
contained in this account can only be utilized after
- expenditure of all other funds in the FARF’ except those
retained for the self lnsurance reserve account

F) Those funds contained in this account can be released to
Company and, if BFI of Washington has made a contribution

‘as herein provided, prorata to Company and BFI of
Washington according to their relative contributions, if

not expended upon the earlier of receipt of a final
post-closure certificate for the Site from Ecology and/or

" SWHD or fifteen (15) years from the effective date of the

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT_. AGREEMENT - 12
00144026\AMENDMEN.DOL (07/01/96)




Consent Decree so long as such release is approved by the
Oversight - Committee herein referenced. Such approval
shall .be given by the Oversight Committee if the
condition of the Site when compared to conditions of the
time of the entry of the Consent Decree is status quo or
better. :

G) Standby Guarantees. In the event that County has not

received payments of at least $315,000.00 on its Claim

0.:33,.within one (1) year of the closing date.of the

sale of certain assets of. Affiliatess to BFI of

Washington, then Company, Affiliates and BFI of
Washlngton agree as follows:

(a) Company and Afflllates shall pay that amount
necessary to provide County with payment of
$250,000.00 on said claim to be held as

..provided for in this Section 10;

(b} BFI of Washington. .shall pay that amount
necessary, up to $65,00.00, to provide County
with payment of $315,000.00 on said claim when
combined with amounts received on said claim,
including amounts~ paid pursuant to Section
10.G (a),. to be held as provided for irnfthis
Section 10. i

Company. and Affiliates’ standby guarantee shall .be =
secured through the granting of a perfected security
interest 'in a cash account or certificate of deposit in
~the minimum amount of $250,000:00 to be held as mutually
agreed upon by County and Company. The granting of the
security interest must be accomplished as a condition
precedent to the closing of the sale of Affiliates to BFI
of Washington. This requirement of the granting of a
perfected security: interest may be waived by County
between the execution of this Agreement and the closing
of the sale of certain assets of Affiliates to BFI of
Washington if County is satisfied that Claim 33 will be
paid in full on the first disbursement to creditors in
the Chapter. 11l proceeding entitled In re The Disposal
Group, - Inc. No. 95-31806T.

'BFI of Washington’s standby guarantee shall be reflected
in the guarantee that is issued by BFI of Washlngton upon
execution of this Agreement.

In the event that there are sufficient .funds in the
bankruptcy estate of Affiliates to make a disbursement on
County's Claim No. 33 after Company and Affiliates and/or

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 13
00144026 \AMENDMEN.DO1 (07/01/96)




11.
and/or

Agreement,

BF; of Washington have made payments as called for in
this Section 10(G), then - the ' proceeds of such
disbursement shall be distributed as follows:

1) First, to reimburse Company and Affiliates the
principal sum it paid. pursuant to
Section 10(G) (a) hereof;

2) Second, to reimburse BFI of Washington the
principal sum - it . paid pursuant to
Section 10(G) (b) hereof;

3) Third, to pay County interest on $315,000.00
of its claim, at the rate provided for by the
Bankruptecy -Rules, from the date of closing
until .the date it received payment from
Company, Affiliatés and BFI of Washington
pursuant to . Sections 10(G) (a) and {b),
together with an .amount to pay County the
principal balance of its claim togethexr with
interest thereon from the date of closing
until paid;

4) Fourth, to pay Company and Affiliates interest
on .. the amount . it paid pursuant ' to
Section (10)(G) (a) at the rate provided for by
the Bankruptcy Rules, from the date it made
payment pursuant to Section- 10(G) (a); and

5) Fifth, to pay BFI of Washington interest on
the amount ig paid pursuant to
‘Section 10(G) (b), at the rate provided for by
the Bankruptcy Rules, from the date it made
payment pursuant to Section 10(G) (b).

Except as set forth in this Sectiog, the parties agree
that Company shall have no further obligation to pay all
or any portion of the $1.3 Million potential contribution
referenced in Section 6 of the Settlement Agreement as
reflected in County’s Claim No. 33 filed in Bankruptcy
Court Cause No. 95-31806T and shall have no obligation to
fund any O&M remedial action costs pursuant to Section 7
of the Settlement Agreement.

PLP litigation. The partiés hereby agree that Company

affiliates, pursuant to Section 7 of the Settlement

may pursue cost recovery actions against potentially

liable/responsible parties.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL
AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT. AGREEMENT - 14

00144026 \AMENDMEN .DO1 (07/01/96)

O
N



Company and. Affiliates agree not to. pursue such actions
" ‘against Clark County of any city now. or, in the future located
‘ w1th1n clark County

’

If cost recovery is pursued, the Over51ght Commlttee created

L”fhereln ‘shall review and approve a litigation’ plan and budget for

costs and disbursements which shall thereafter be advanced by the
FARF,. Attorney fees shall only be paid out of the proceeds of
Jrecovery ‘pursuant to a Contlngent Fee Agreement to be entered into
:between Company and 1ts legal counsel : :

The net recovery after payment of contln*ent\attorney fees and
sited in a segregated
“account w1th1n the FARF and 1nvested pursuant to the ‘provisions of
" this Ag;eement and 1n accordance w1th State law . Upon the earlier

to Wa hlngton Admlnlstratlve Code prov151on 173‘304 407(7) (e) or
“(15) "years, the Over31ght Committee may release all or a
'portlon.of the funds, fifty percent (50%) to County and fifty
percent (50%) to Company. In the event of such release, that
portlon of the funds disbursed to County shall be utilized as set
Jforth in Sectlon 7 O 6(C)(e) of thls Agreement

lZL Arbltratlon Fany controversy ‘or issue arlslng from;the
terms of this Agreement shall be ‘determined by arbitration in the
-Ifollow1ng manner : W

TR 'Elther party may, by’ wrltten notlce to the other w1th1n
ten (10) days after a controversy ‘has’ arisen that is
subject to this Agreement, appoint an arbltrator who
shall be an attorney duly licensed and-in good: standing
to practice law®in the State ' of Washington: The other
party shall, by written notice, ‘within ten (10) days
‘after ‘teceipt. of such notice by the first party, appoint
a second arbitrator, who shall be an attorney 'duly
licensed and in good standlng ‘to practice law in "the
State of Washington, and in default of such second
appointment the first arbitrator shall be sole
arbitrator. - ' :

. B)# When two:arbitrators have been appointed as provided for
' above, - . they shall, if possible, agree on a third
arbltrator and shall appoint him ox her by written notice
signed by both of them and a copy mailed to each party to

this Agreement within ten (10) days after :such
appointment . Q
C) In the event fifteen (15) days shall elapse after the

appointment of the second arbitrator without notice of
appointment of the third arbitrator as provided for

" FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT -AGREEMENT - 15
00144026 AMENDMEN .DO1 (07/01/96) .



(AN

above, then either party, or both, may in wrltlng, within
twenty (20) days after the orlglnal app01ntments ‘request

of [

City of , County of ' . ,

State of j " , to appoint the third
arbltrator ' ' o

D) On app01ntment of three arbitrators ‘as prov1ded for

above, such arbitrators: shall hold an arbitration hearlng
at Vancouver, Washlngton within 51xty (60) days after
such appointments. At the hearing, the laws of evidence
of the: tate of Washington shall apply,‘and the three
arbltrators shall allow edch party to present that
party s case, ev1dence, and w1tnessesh‘1f any, in the
presence of the other party,‘and ‘shall ‘Yender their
award, lncludlng a provision for: payment of costs and
- expenses of arbitration to be paid by one or both of the
partles to this Agreement as the. arbltrators deem just.

E) The award of the majority of the arbltrators shall be
binding on the parties to this Agreement although each
party shall retain the right to appeal ‘any questions of
law arising at the hearing, and judgment. may be entered
on such award in any court hav1ng Uurlsdlctlon

F) The prevailing party shall be entitled to costs and
- reasonable.attorney fees. Such costs and fees shall not
be paid from the FARF. ‘ ' '

13. Except as modified by this Amendment, the provisions of
the Dlsposal Agreement and the Settlement Agreement shall remain
in full force .and effect. In case of any conflict between the
terms of the Disposal Agreement as modified, the Settlement
Agreement, this Amendment, the terms set forth herein and those of
the Consent Decree shall control. .

Approved as to rm

By : Z/\/

Brgnson Pdtter
Senior Civil Deputy
" Prosecuting Attorney

wdbgr

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSAL

" AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 16

00144026 \AMENDMEN.DO1 (07/01/96)



JUL 18 ’96 B4:56PM

Approved as to form: ~© CITY OF VANCOUVER

By:

L =P COLL.. ‘ : e C oA
ed H. Gatlfe, City Attorney  Royce E. Poylard, Mayor

Attest: LEICHNER BROTHERS LAND
RECLAMATION CORP.

H.K. Shdérthill, City @lerk By: Qupéig Leichner, President

By r—Tudith—Hoggatt,—Beputy

THE DISPOSAL GROUP, INC.

/9

By{ Mq;g/ielchner Preg%@ent

'

BUCHMANN SANITARY SERVICE:YINC.

YWl L s

By: Mark Léichner, President

This Agreement is executed by Browning-Ferris Industries of
Washington, Inc. only f(or the purpose of acknowledging its
agreement to perform the obllgatlons imposed upon it and accept the

benefits conferred to it by Sections 5, 9. 10 and 12.

BROWNING- FERRfS OF /W_ASHINGTON INC.

By], (U i) o770 Gzt

STAFF OF THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES

AND TRANSPO TATION EOMMISSION

Ann E. Rendahl - v
Assistant Attorney General

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSA :
AGREEMENT AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 17

DOL44026\NHMENDNMEN, DOL (07701796}




T, . T

EXHIBIT "A"

105'5028 Ore'aLIs o00'ss DOr'EIg 000°62% 000'06S 005'£9% 005°E1$ 000'595 000y 6% 005'1 7S
005's$ £9X9| 6)uis] je6Y
000'sS ) 2] lWnd SIAJN
009'28 894 P d DEUM MIPS
005'LS szag e
N
000’018 wibisa0 A907023
SLSOD YIRIC
0001 1ES
£SO dse'ss . 00518 005'88 w00l WwawaBewuy| 198log gvd
LRZ'VIS 81v'ES oo0'ts 000'6§ 000'01$ spoday sseibosg Arpuoy
Gs §06'98 : 00S'18 005'63 000'01$ 1wsuaboutyy 8:m90(D 140 d
£50'298 053'12S 009'0S oov'cls 000°82% 000°0CS : 000'22S 000'€0IS 39 “iedsy ‘aauruAa]
z2¢'% 61Z'sis 000'S 000'58 . Muhiad 2jesusplLol 95
109'26% 816'S2S B con.uw. . 009223 .. coo'sZs z 7 .o E.u..n».w.ou..
L62'735 vee'ZS , - oSyl ’ ~ o00'ts 005'Z3 000'0Z8 Buncay 33M0g 21813 DAY
v91'05% 192°0c8 o . , 000'2$ 000'1§ 000°gLs 000'52$ 000'97S . BuizoN MS
veL'L9s 16%°r9a ) . o&..cﬁ 000'6¢ 000°8) 000°TZs 000'08S Buyojuoy Mo
.. ONUHOJIY P9 "ONKKOLINO'A FIVO
,n:,,oo 81600 . LNFNIOVIJIY  Wivd3dy Loy PPl 1300n9
5881 r6s s3tLmn GIVINIY - IN3NJINDI  T'INIVA IWIHLAIWNY |y ¥oavi Hoavl WNNNY

. 139008'34NS0OND 1904 TYANNY
NOLBNHSYM “ALNNOD HUY1O "THIONVIHINHOIZ



- FROM:OMNIFAX

“Principal Balance  $610,193.42

Stated interest Rat -

Beginning Period

" Accrued Interest

08/01/96
08/01/97
08/01/98
08/01/99
08/01/00
08/01/01
08/01/02
08/01/03
08/01/04
08/01/05

08/01/06

08/01/07
08/01/08

irst Payment Due

TO:

0.0875
08/01/95
08/01/96
53,391.92
INTEREST PRINCIPAL BALANCE
610,193.42
0.00  50,000.00 560,193.42
49,016.92  50,000.00 510,193.42
44,641.92  50,000.00 460,193.42
40,266.92  50,000.00 410,193.42
35,891.92 - 50,000.00 360,193.42
131,516.92  50,000.00 310,193.42
27,141.92 °  50,000.00 260,193.42
22,766.92  50,000.00 210,193.42
18,391.92  50,000.00  160,193.42
14,016.92  50,000.00 110,193.42
9,641.92  50,000.00  60,193.42
5266.92  50,000.00  10,193.42
891.92  10,193.42 0.00
610,193.42

- 289,453.09

EX'—\\E\'T 5

JWL L3 LTDO D200

TOTAL
PAYMENT

103,391.92
99,016.92
94,641.92
50,266.92
85,891.92
81,516.92
77,141.92
72,766,92
68,391,092
64,016.62
59,641.92
55,266.92
11,085.34

HOZD  t.ul






